PACRAT January 28 (Friday) & February 27 (Sunday), 2022 RACE RESULTS
Results Based on a Par Times of 34.43 (Jan 28 — Ski Bowl) & 23.42 (Feb 27 - Meadows)

We’ve got four race dates down. Normally we would be heading into our final race,
but instead we have five to go! The weather and snow conditions have held up pretty
well so far, even the last Sunday race. Thanks for everyone’s help with course
maintenance and course tear-down. We are scoring each race day separately and
combining each Sunday/Friday race combo score for a single “race” score. The point
system divides each category into quarters (with a little tweak for Elite and Beginner)
with 5 points if you finish in the top quarter, 4 for the second quarter, 3 for the third
quarter, 2 for the bottom quarter, and 1 if you are below the lower cutoff. 1 bonus
point will be scored if you improve on your best handicap of the year (subject to
downstrike/upstrike rules). For the season we will take the top 4 of each racer’s best
five scores. We have 183 racers signed up (98 Sunday, 85 Friday) and 155 showed up
between the last two races. So Edgy made a big move scoring 51 points to take over
the early team lead, followed closely by Ragnar’s Rangers 2 and a lot of teams bunched
up below them. We are starting to see the usual relationship between stronger
participation and team standings (with a few exceptions). As for individuals, Steve
Sarich and Gabe Bertell topped the men again. The fastest women were Breanne
Morton and Cleo Andersen-Green. And some of our boarders are showing their stuff
and moving into the upper classes. Remember there are fewer racers in each group and
from each team, which should result in going through the groups quickly, so be ready
when your group is up and don’t show up after the last group start time for the day (the
race crew doesn’t want to wait around any longer than necessary), and make sure to
cycle around to slip the course after each run. Our next scheduled races are Friday Mar
4 at Ski Bowl and Sunday Mar 6 at Ski Bowl. See you there.

Remaining Races/Events: Ski Bowl — 3/4/22 (Friday); Ski Bowl — 3/6/22 (Sunday); Meadows — 3/20/22 (Sunday); Meadows —
3/25/22 (Friday); Timberline — 4/3/22 (Combined); Rat Attack — 4/22/22; Laura Green Memorial Fun Race - Timberline — 4/24/22.
Race Results and other information are on-line at www.pacrats.org

TEAM STANDINGS - RACES 3&4 Number of Racers
Pl Team Name Club Name Pts Part Racel | Race2 | Race3 | Race4 | Race5 Total
1 So Edgy (160s) Mt High 79 85% 8 9 17
2 Ragnar's Rangers 2 (30s) Cascade 70 95% 10 9 19
3 Will Ski For Beer (100s) Mt High 68 100% 10 10 20
4 Mixed Nuts (50s) Cascade 64 90% 8 10 18
4 NWX Bombers (140s) NWXventure 64 90% 10 8 18
6 Avalanche Express II (80s) Mt High 63 85% 10 7 17
6 Awesome tAles — FE (180s) Mt High 63 90% 9 10 19
8 Awesome tAles (170s) Mt High 60 75% 7 7 14
9 NWX Sliders (120s) NWXventure 59 90% 8 10 18
9 The Beer Denners (110s) Cascade 59 80% 9 7 16
11 Ragnar's Rangers (20s) Cascade 58 80% 8 8 16
12 Racy Brats (40s) Skiyente 57 75% 7 8 15
13 Avalanche Express (70s) Mt High 55 90% 9 9 18
14 Rattitudes (10s) Mt High 54 95% 10 9 19
14 Silent Rock-itz' (150s) Skiyente 54 80% 7 9 16
16 NWX Loaded Tillicum (130s)  NWXventure 53 85% 9 8 17
17 Ruttin' Rats (60s) Schnee Vogeli 40 90% 8 10 18
18 Schnee Ratten (90s) Schnee Vogeli 34 55% 7 4 11
19 Force One (240s) PACRAT 18 67% 1 3 4
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ADVANCED INT. WOMEN (Handicap 45.0 — 60.0)
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Bib

111

20
126
157
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38
19

Fname

Breanne
Marina
Kenzey
Barb
Natalia

Cleo
Lex
Roksolana

Lname
Race #2 (Sunday)
Morton
Nimmo
Ostrowski
Pressentin
Hamalainen

Race #2 (Friday)

Andersen-Green
Higlett

Shyyka

Time

26.45
27.78
28.71
29.27

DNS

41.34
42.19
44.49

ELITE WOMEN (Handicap 0.0 — 25.0)

Hdcp

13.0
18.6
22.6
25.0

20.1
22.6
29.2
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EXPERT WOMEN (Handicap 25.1 - 35.0)

Bib

88
44
151
89

148
153
107
18
73

Fname

Pam
Devlynne
Sadie
Morgan

Hanna
Lynn
Ulla
Violet
Norma

Lname
Race #2 (Sunday)
Lochner
Ondusko*
Rogers
Towle

Race #2 (Friday)
Vrieling*
Norbury
Brunette
Anderson
Benson

Time

29.07
30.08
30.73
DNS

42.92
4421
44.49
46.86
48.76
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24.1
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24.7
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29.2
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ADVANCED WOMEN (Handicap 35.1 — 45.0)
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156
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124
129
41
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42

Fname

Rebecca
Kirsten
Jeanne
Roxanne
Brenda
Leasa

Beth
Tara
Jill
LeAnn
Sandra

Fname

Janna
Paige
Valerie
Terri
Erin
Megan

Lname
Race #2 (Sunday)

Shapiro
Gwynn
Espinosa
Schmidt
Ackerson
Lowy

Race #2 (Friday)
Paraskeva
Hendison
Trulsen
Fanning
Volk

Lname

Race #2 (Sunday)
McDougall
Stoyer*
Bossert
Larson
McTaggart
Crompton

Time

30.36
31.24
32.14
32.49
32.80

DNS

47.55
48.60
51.95
53.22

DNS

Time

30.56
30.90
33.62
34.55
34.95
35.87

Hdcp

29.7
334
37.3
38.7
40.1

38.1
41.2
50.9
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ADVANCED INT. WOMEN (continued)

Bib

102
55
183
40
50
75
47
100
49

Fname

Annick
Brenda
Kate
Alice
Samy
Yvonne
Debbie
Elyse
Frances

Lname
Race #2 (Friday)
Benson
Becerra
Fitkin
Jacklet
Fouts
Frei
Kitchin
Izer
Gaul

Time

49.65
52.31
52.87
52.93
53.33
53.88
55.04
60.30

DNS

Hdcp

442 U
52.0
53.6
53.8
54.9
56.5
59.9
752 D

INTERMEDIATE WOMEN (Handicap 60.1 — 80.0)

Pts
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6b

Pts

6b

2

Bib

177

43

Fname Lname

Race #2 (Sunday)
Yang Wen*
Marchond  Gardella

Race #2 (Friday)
Meredith Frigaard

Time

37.98
DNS

55.13

Hdcp

62.2

60.1

NOVICE WOMEN (Handicap 80.1 — 100.0)

Bib

24

104

Fname

Corinn
Emily

Susan

Lname
Race #2 (Sunday)

Childs*

Lariviere

Race #2 (Friday)
Steffey

Time

37.06
DNS

67.34

Hdcep

583 2U

95.6

BEGINNER WOMEN (Handicap 100.1 and Greater)

Pts

6b
6b
2b

6b
6b

Bib

166
165

175

46

45

Fname Lname
Race #2 (Sunday)
Angela Jauron*
Kristin Hooper
Leah Sorensen
Race #2 (Friday)
Kierra Kallunki
Jacquelyn  Lane
NEW RACERS
Ali McCreery

Time

43.40
44.39
79.85

61.94
67.71

DNS

Hdcep
853 U
89.6 U

241.0
799 2U
96.7 U
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112
34
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66

116
58
29
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26
82

117

241
95
52

Bib

36
32
57
119
59
80
158
94
155
64
91
172

122
72
127
96
33
69
93

ADVANCED MEN (Handicap 20.1 - 27.5)

Bib

170
86
81
25
16

141

110
83

130
67

134
35

ELITE MEN (Handicap 0.0 — 12.5)

Fname

Steve
Christian
Dale
Peter
Kyle
Paul
Adam
Mark
ALEX
Brian
Blake

Gabe
Mike
Gunter

Lname
Race #2 (Sunday)
Sarich
Bennett
Parshall
Dodd
Taylor
Soper
Miller
Crawford
SMOOT
Bogatin
Hamalainen

Race #2 (Friday)
Bertell
Peck
Bergner

Time

23.98
25.16
25.33
25.38
25.49
25.76
26.82
28.18

DNS

DNS

DNS

35.90
35.95
36.29

Hdcp

2.4
7.4
8.2
8.4
8.9
10.0
14.5
20.3

43
44
5.4

EXPERT MEN (Handicap 12.6 —20.0)

Fname

James
Ryan
Andy
Sam
Andrew
Gary
Dano
Jason
Paul
Bruce
Jason
Gary

James
Mark
Charles
Mark
Marc
Bob
Robert

Lname
Race #2 (Sunday)
Whalen
Rooper
Hobart
Loos
Murphy
Gunderson
Alexander
Peck
Lyshaug
Parshall
Rogers
Matusow

Race #2 (Friday)
Cory

Stanford
Arnell*

Conan

Loriaux
Lawrence
Galasso

Fname Lname
Race #2 (Sunday)

Alan Bean

Tyler Malstrom
Jon Brenna
Kieffer Tarbell
Farzin Ghezel
Matthew Schmidt
Dennis Dries

Steve Hilliker
Charles Joseph Seaman
Jack Walker
Christopher Larson
Jeff Griese

Time

25.35
26.98
27.04
27.34
27.43
27.63
27.64
28.03
28.41
28.55
DNS

DNS

39.31
40.23
40.92
41.51
41.56
42.58

DNS

Time

26.51
26.90
27.22
27.64
28.99
29.06
29.49
30.19
30.24
30.36
31.84

DNS

Hdcp

83
15.2
15.5
16.8
17.1
18.0
18.0
19.7
213
21.9

14.2
16.9
18.9
20.6
20.7
23.7

Hdcep

13.2
14.9
16.2
18.0
23.8
24.1
25.9
28.9
29.1
29.7
36.0
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31
138
139
123

10
189

78

21
120

70
106

17
113

ADVANCED MEN (continued)

Fname

Rob
Scott
Chris
Derrick
Chris
Brad
Greg
Jonathan
Daniel
Dave
Ryan
Steve
RYAN

Lname
Race #2 (Friday)
Smoot
Hendison*
Carlson*
Tanner
Wiley
Tollefson
Dilger
Rogers
Mancuso
Mills
Steffey
Pedersen
BROOKS*

Time

41.61
42.09
42.16
42.83
42.84
43.09
43.51
43.93
44.04
45.50
45.90
46.74

DNS

Hdcp

20.9
22.3
22.5
24.4
24.4
25.2
26.4
276 D
279 2D
322 2D
333 D
358 2D

ADVANCED INT. MEN (Handicap 27.5 — 40.0)

Bib

140
14
23

243

114

160

150

131
99

142

162

186

74
133
22
101
135
147
76
71
103
68
15
65
181
144
53
61
13
98
143
92
99

Fname

David
Conrad
MIKE
John
David
Brian
Peter
Michael
Tim
Toby
Scott
Rob

Chuck
Richard
Greg
David
Richard
Trenton
Jeff
John
Larry
Don
Armond
Jeff
David
Scott
Keith
Bob
Mark
Tim
Juha
Charley
Tim

Lname
Race #2 (Sunday)
Schmitz
Foord
LONG
Shuman
Maynard*
Young
Bach
Zevely
Culligan
McElravey
Bellis
Bender

Race #2 (Friday)
Howard
Jones
Estell
Izer
Dodge
Carr*
Dulcich
Barton
Moyer
Clay
Anderson
Langfeldt
Weiner*
Ritt
Appleman
Brown
Haskins
Cayton
Tuominen
Scott
Culligan

Time

29.67
30.08
30.81
31.08
31.26
31.30
32.02
35.75
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS

42.91
44.36
44.95
45.50
45.73
45.81
45.93
46.13
46.32
46.77
47.08
47.58
48.09
48.30
49.92
52.68

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

Hdcp

267 U
28.5
31.6
32.7
33.5
33.7
36.7
527 D

246 U
28.9
30.6
32.2
32.8
33.1
334
34.0
34.6
359
36.8
38.2
39.7
403 D
45.0 2D
53.0 2D



INTERMEDIATE MEN (Handicap 40.1 - 50.0)

Pts Bib Fname Lname Time Hdcp

Race #2 (Sunday)
6b 30 Daniel Lane 30.18 289 U Names in bold/italic are PACRAT pacesetters.
6b 161  Zach Schroeder 31.15 330 U
6b 173  Hunter Ma* 31.78 357 U
6b 163  Matt Zellers 3263 393 U Names with an * after them are snowboarders # are

5 169 Peter Kanda 33.03 4Ll Telemarkers. Snowboard times are discounted 20% per
5b 180  Brian Hutchins 3369 439 NASTAR guidelines. To get your raw time, divide the
5b- 137 Enk Hicks* 33.86 446 time shown by 0.8 (i.e. time/0.8 = raw time). Telemark

3179 Kevin Visscher 3423 462 times are discounted 13% per NASTAR guidelines. To

2 87 Casey Kahler 3504 49.6 get your raw time, divide the time shown by 0.87 (i.e.

2 188 Jonathan Sheldon 35.06 49.7 time/0.87 = raw time).

1 62  Neal Japport 3920 674 2D*

174  Jim Rogers DNS
Classifications according to League Rules.

Race #2 (Friday) Classification for first race based on previous season
6b 39 Dan Larkin 4632 346 U class finished with downstrikes (”D”)/upstrikes (“U”)
6b 37 Julian Wilcoxon 4726 313 U starting anew with the new season. Racers with no
6b 186 Rob Bender 47.67 385 U prior PACRAT experience classified according to time

577 Chad Harris 4887 420 in their first race of the season. D with an * after them
6b 145 Eric Schwarm 4888 42.0 indicates a handicap that is more than one class below

4 128 Kevin Eike* 4922 43.0 existing class. U with an * after them indicates a more

3 12 Matt Thompson S0.57 469 than two class move during the season.

2 109 Craig Anderson 50.99 48.1

1 185 Peter Marth 51.69 50.1 D

_ NOVICE MEN (Handicap 50.1 - 65.0) STUFF: Check out the Mission Mt. Mangart film
Pts Bib Fname Lname Time  Hdep (about the 10" Mountain Division) at the Hollywood

Race #2 (Sunday) Theatre March 13 (see poster below) — winner of the
b 90 Ke", Lm’p, 33.52 $1.U 2021 Best Historical Film and the Cannes Film

5 242 Mario Musil 35.43 51.3 Festival.

5 115 Derek Rains 3585 531 https://hollywoodtheatre.org/tickets/17470/
6b 182 Frank Rézzzfa(Frlday) 5065 471 U NASTAR Nationals — Aspen/Snowmass, April 4-9.
6b 54  Davin Trulsen 50.97 481 U

5 63  Eric Young 52.14 51.5

5 108  Chris Greenhalgh 52.96 53.8

105 Loren Steffey 56.72 64.8
132 Martin Tijmes DNS

BEGINNER MEN (Handicap 65.1 and Greater)

Pts Bib Fname Lname Time Hdcp
Race #2 (Sunday)
6b 176 Steve Johnson 34.16 459 2U
6b 171  Andy Sorensen 34.29 464 2U
6b 168 Matthew Bell* 35.50 51.6 U
5 28 Matt Hastie 39.90 70.4
Race #2 (Friday)
6b 187 Robert Weiss 56.45 640 U
3b 184 Kent Frigaard 64.70 87.9
NEW RACERS

97 Adam Willis DNS


https://hollywoodtheatre.org/tickets/17470/

Special thanks to PACRAT’s sponsors:

(PACRAT Bib Sponsor)
Hillcrest Ski & Board Shop, Gresham, OR
PDX Sliders

Beer/Wine Sponsors
The Beer Den, Sandy, OR
Bota Box




oysC Schnee Vogeli Skiyente
N SKi Club Ski Club
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Before they . -..they were skiers,
were soldiers... % . mountain men,
. ; b2 B and athletes.

HOLLYWOOD THEATRE « PORTLAND « SUNDAY MARCH L13™ 2022 @ 7PM
PRESENTING THE FILM IN PERSON SPECIAL GUEST CHRIS ANTIONY
HOVIE AT 7P'H FOLLOWED BY @&A WITH CHRIS ANTHOXNY » VIF WITH CHRIS ANTHONY 5-8:300M
GENERAL ADMISSION TICKETS §25 « VIP CHIRIS ANTHONY TICKETS 8§50




